AD9022
REV. A
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
a
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties

2Typical thermal impedances: “Q” Package (Ceramic DIP):  θJC = 10°C/W; θJA =
35°C/W. “Z” Package (Gullwing Surface Mount):  θJC = 13°C/W; θJA = 45°C/W.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD9022AQ/BQ –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-28
AD9022AZ/BZ –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin Ceramic Z-28
Leaded Chip Carrier
AD9022SQ –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-28
AD9022SZ –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin Ceramic Z-28
Leaded Chip Carrier
AD9022
–3–REV.A
Test AD9022AQ/AZ AD9022BQ/BZ AD9022SQ/SZ
Parameter (Conditions) Temp Level Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Units
Two-Tone Intermodulation +25°C V 74 74 74 dBc
Distortion Rejection3
DIGITAL OUTPUTS1
Logic Compatibility TTL TTL TTL
Logic “1” Voltage Full VI 2.4 2.4 2.4 V
Logic “0” Voltage Full VI 0.5 0.5 0.5 V
Output Coding Offset Binary Offset Binary Offset Binary
POWER SUPPLY
+VS Supply Voltage Full VI 4.75 5.0 5.25 4.75 5.0 5.25 4.75 5.0 5.25 mA
+VS Supply Current Full VI 100 120 100 120 100 120 mA
–VS Supply Voltage Full VI –5.45 –5.2 –4.95 –5.45 –5.2 –4.95 –5.45 –5.2 –4.95 mA
–VS Supply Current Full VI 180 220 180 220 180 220 mA
Power Dissipation Full VI 1.4 1.9 1.4 1.9 1.4 1.9 W
Power Supply
Rejection Ratio (PSRR)4 Full V 32 32 32 mV/V
NOTES
1AD9022 load is a single LS latch.
2RMS signal-to-rms noise with analog input signal 1 dB below full scale at specified frequency. Tested at 55% duty cycle.
3Intermodulation measured with analog input frequencies of 8.9 MHz and 9.8 MHz at 7 dB below full scale.
4PSRR is sensitivity of offset error to power supply variations within the 5% limits shown.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
N – 2 N – 1
DATA
OUTPUT NN – 3
N
N + 1ANALOG
IN
tOD = 15–27.5 TYPICAL
ta = 0.7 TYPICAL
N + 2
ta
tODENCODE
OBSOLETE
–4–
AD9022
REV. A
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I – 100% production tested.
II – 100% production tested at +25°C, and sample tested at
specified temperatures. AC testing done on sample basis.
III – Sample tested only.
IV – Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing.
V – Parameter is a typical value only.
VI – All devices are 100% production tested at +25°C.  100%
production tested at temperature extremes for extended
temperature devices; guaranteed by design and characteriza-
tion testing for industrial devices.
DIE LAYOUT AND MECHANICAL INFORMATION
Die Dimensions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205 × 228 × 21 (±1) mils
Pad Dimensions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 × 4 mils